
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
(Statutory) 
 
Tuesday 23 January 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), Maroof Raouf and Cliff Woodcraft  
Sioned-Mair Richards (Reserve) 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings 
may not be open to members of the public.   
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Philippa Burdett or Jay Bell by 
emailing committee@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (STATUTORY) 

23 JANUARY 2024 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

  
2.   Apologies for Absence 

  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and 

public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered 

at the meeting 
  

5.   Licensing Act 2003 - 418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 
• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 
• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 

meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

• declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable 
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if 
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.  
 
• Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain, 

which you, or 
[...]
ensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, General Counsel by emailing 
david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing    
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    Tuesday 23rd January 2024 at 10am 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Licensing Act 2003 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  Shimla Finch    
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence 
made under the Licensing Act 2003 for 
418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX  

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Recommendations:  That members carefully consider the representations made and take such 
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

________________________________________________________________________________ 

Background Papers: Attached documents 
Sheffield City Councils Statement of Licensing Policy 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Category of Report: OPEN 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Licensing Sub Committee 

Report 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.sheffield.gov.uk/sites/default/files/docs/business/licensing/statement-of-licensing-policy-2021-25.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf


REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER  Ref No 07/24 
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX 

1.0 

1.1 

2.0 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.   

THE APPLICATION 

The applicants are Saeed Ibrahimi and Ali Reza Parhizi. 

The application was received by the Licensing Service on the 28th November 2023 and a full 
copy including the proposed plans and accompanying documents are attached at Appendix 
‘A’ of this report.   

The application is for the premises to operate as a ‘takeaway’ for late night refreshment for 
the following hours: 

Monday to Thursday: 
Friday to Saturday:     
Sunday:    

12:00pm to 1am 
12:00pm to 3am 
12:00pm to 1am 

3.0 REASONS FOR REFERRAL 

3.1 The application has been referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee due to unresolved 
representations from the following interested parties, full copies of the representations are 
attached at Appendix ‘B’ of the report with the applicant’s response to them: 

• Cllr Angela Argenzio – Green Party Cllr for Broomhill and Sharrow Vale

• Botanical Gate Community Association

3.2 During the consultation period the applicant has agreed conditions with South Yorkshire 
Police. The agreed conditions are attached at Appendix C of the report. 

3.3 The applicant and the Interested Party referred to in paragraph 3.1 above have been invited 
to attend the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report 
labe
[...]
 at the hearing
d) the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

8.0      APPEALS 

8.1 The Licensing Act 2003 section 181 and Schedule 5 makes provision for appeals to be made 
by the applicant and those making representations against decisions of the Licensing 
Authority to the Magistrates’ Court. 

9.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

9.1 That Members carefully consider the representations made and take such steps as the Sub 
Committee consider appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 

Page 11



10.0   OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 

10.1 To grant the premises licence in the terms requested. 

10.2 To grant the premises licence with conditions. 

10.3   To reject the whole or part of the application. 

Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD.  23rd January 2024 

Page 12



Appendix ‘A’ 
Application documents 

Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



 

Page 16



 

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Appendix ‘B’
Representations and applicants response: 
Cllr Angela Argenzio – Green Party Cllr for Broomhill and Sharrow Vale 

Botanical Gate Community Association 
Applicants response to representations 

Page 21



Cllr Angela Argenzio – Green Party Cllr for Broomhill and Sharrow Vale: 

From: Angela Argenzio (CLLR) 
Sent: Wednesday, December 20, 2023 12:33 PM 
To: licensingservice <licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk> 
Cc: 
Subject: 418 Eats 287 ecclesall road 

Dear officers, 
Regarding the application below: 
Applicant: Saeed Ibrahime and Alireza Parhize Premises: Address: 418 Eats 287 Ecclesall Road Sheffield 
S11 8NX Type of Premises: Restaurant Ward: Broomhill and Sharrow Legislation & Type of app: 
Licensing Act 2003 Grant Application Details: Late Night Refreshment – Sunday – Thursday 23:00 – 
01:00, Friday – Saturday 23:00 – 03:00 Opening Hours Sunday – Thursday – 12:00 – 01:00 Friday – 
Saturday 12:00 – 03:00 Date Received 28th November 2023 Any representations must be made in writing 
by: 26th 
[...]
ready accommodated the need for staffing to ensure that our 
environment isn’t impacted by our trade. We have allocated and budgeted for large waste bins (designed to 
be aesthetically attractive and in keeping with the design/layout of the environment) for food & packaging 
waste, positioned both inside and outside our premises and for them to be emptied regularly to schedule. 
We have also scheduled for staff to regularly clean the street outside and in the viscinity of our premises to 
ensure no packaging waste emanates from our trade.  

Page 23



Too many licensed premises on Ecclesall Road- 
As we are all aware, the number of empty units on Ecclesall Rd is rapidly increasing. Due to spiralling rent, 
rates, utilities and product costs an increasing number of operators are ceasing to trade. The further decline 
in the retail market is gradually having the effect on famous roads within Sheffield slowly losing their 
attraction that they once had. We are operators who are desperately trying, along with the small handful of 
others, to keep the buzz of Eccelsall Rd alive. By allowing us to trade over our proposed hours, we will be 
playing our part and we’ll also be adding to the employment pool within the area.  

I hope that the above account answers any queries that you may have. Please feel free to contact me if you 
require any further clarification.  

Yours Sincerely, 
Saeed Ibrahimi & Alireza Pahizi 

Page 24



Appendix ‘C’
Agreed Conditions with South Yorkshire Police 

Page 25



1. Drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save for consumption in
any external area provided for that purpose.

2. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting that the public respect the
needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.

3. A Challenge 25 scheme must be implemented by all sales and delivery staff at the points of
taking the order and delivery. The scheme must include the maintenance of refusals
records, staff training records and the display of signage at the points of sale. Records of
such training will be kept and made available for inspection of the authorities

Page 26



Appendix ‘D’
Hearing Notices and Regulations 

Page 27



 LICENSING ACT 2003 

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 28th November 2023 received 
an application in respect of the premises known as;  

418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX 

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  

• South Yorkshire Police (Responsible Authority) Resolved with agreed conditions

• Cllr Angela Argenzio – Green Party Cllr for Broomhill and Sharrow Vale

• Botanical Gate Community Association

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held At Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 23rd January 2024 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 

1) Your response to the representation made, upon which you may ask and be asked
questions by the parties to the hearing.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your application
for a licence.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

Dated:  8th January 2024 Signed:  Shimla Finch 
The officer appointed for this purpose 
Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03_Premises Licence Application 

Saeed Ibrahimi and Alireza Parhizi 

Sent via email:

Page 28

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03_Premises Licence Application 

To: Cllr Angela Argenzio 

Sent via email:  

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 28th November 2023 received 
an application in respect of the premises known as;  

418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX 

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  

• South Yorkshire Police (Responsible Authority) Resolved with agreed conditions

• Cllr Angela Argenzio – Green Party Cllr for Broomhill and Sharrow Vale

• Botanical Gate Community Association

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held at Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 23rd January 2024 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from a party are as follows: 

1) The representation you have made with reference to these particular premises and the
four core objectives.

2) You may also be asked questions by the parties to the hearing, relating to your
representation.

Please complete the attached form LAR1 and return it to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City 
Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD within five (5) 
working days before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held. 

Dated: 8th January 2024 Signed:  Shimla Finch 
 The officer appointed for this purpose 
 Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer 

Please address any communications to: Licensing Service, Sheffield City Council, Block C Staniforth Road Depot Staniforth Road 

Sheffield S9 3HD. licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk 

Page 29

mailto:licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 LICENSING ACT 2003 

Notice of hearing of representations  
in respect of the following application: 
LA03_Premises Licence Application 

To:  Botanical Gate Community Association 

Sent via email: 

The Sheffield City Council being the licensing authority, on the 28th November 2023 received 
an application in respect of the premises known as;  

418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX 

During the consultation period, the Council received representations from the following 
interested parties:  

• South Yorkshire Police (Responsible Authority) Resolved with agreed conditions

• Cllr Angela Argenzio – Green Party Cllr for Broomhill and Sharrow Vale

• Botanical Gate Community Association

on the likely effect of this application on the promotion of the licensing objectives, should it be 
granted. 

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that the representations will be considered at a hearing 
to be held at Sheffield Town Hall on Tuesday 23rd January 2024 at 10.00am; following which 
the Council will issue a notice of determination of the application. 

The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have been 
made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act. 

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the hearing 
from 
[...]
evant
representations.

(d) Members may ask questions of those parties
(e) With the leave of the Chair the applicant or his representative may cross

examine the representatives of the Responsible Authorities and Interested
Parties.

(f) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) will then be asked
to:-
(i) detail the application;
(ii) provide clarification on the application and respond to the representations

made.
(g) The applicant/licensee (or his/her nominated representative) may then be asked

questions by members and with the leave of the Chair from the other parties
present.

(h) The applicant will then be given the opportunity to sum up the application.
(i) The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.
(j) There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB:  1) At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee.  This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 34


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - 418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 January 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Abdul Khayum (Chair), David Barker and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 
 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 
 

 
 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Maroof Raouf had declared a prejudicial interest prior to the meeting 
and withdrawn from membership of the Sub-Committee. 
 

3.2 There were no other declarations of interest. 
 

 
 
  
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - 418 EATS, 287 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 
8NX 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application made 
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 to consider an application to grant a 
premises license in respect of the premises known as 418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall 
Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX (Ref No 07/24). 
 

4.2 Present at the meeting were Saeed Ibrahimi (Applicant), Samantha Bond 
(Legal Adviser to the Sub Committee), Shimla Finch (Principal Licensing Policy 
and Strategy Officer, Joanne Cooper (Democratic Services), Councillor Angela 
Argenzio (Objector), and Mike West, Botanical Gate Residents Association 
(Objector). 
 

4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 
hearing. 
 

4.4 Shimla Finch presented the report to the Sub Committee, and it was noted that 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.01.2024 

Page 2 of 5 
 

representations had been received from two interested parties and were 
attached at Appendix B of the report. Two objectors had given notice that they 
were going to attend the hearing. 
 

4.5 During the consultation period, conditions had been agreed between the 
Applicant and South Yorkshire Police and were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the 
report. 
 

4.6 Samantha Bond queried the opening hours for Sundays, and the Applicant, 
confirmed his intention to close at 11pm, rather than 1am which had been 
stated in the application form. 
 

4.7 Councillor Abdul Khayum, Chair of the Sub-Committee, invited objectors 
present to speak at the meeting. 
 

(a) Councillor Angela Argenzio, Broomhill and Sharrow Vale Ward 
 
Councillor Argenzio stated that whilst she had not had any communications 
regarding this application, it was still a cause for concern as despite the area 
being a lively business area, the nearby roads were all residential.  These were 
inhabited not just by students but also by long term older residents and young 
families who would be impacted by longer opening hours and increased noise 
from waiting taxis, and noise from lingering customers. 
 
Councillor Argenzio explained that local residents were keen to keep the 
11.30pm business curfew which had been upheld by a decision made by the 
Planning Inspectorate in February 2014 regarding 283 Ecclesall Road.  It was 
important to balance the needs of business and residents. 
 
Additionally, there were anecdotal reports of increased drug dealing in the area 
which would be exacerbated if people were there later into the night. 
 

(b) Mike West, Botanical Gate Residents Association. 
 

Mr West stated that he was representing the Residents Association who had 
been consulted regarding his objection. He advised that he welcomed the buzz 
successful businesses brought to Ecclesall Road and contrary to assertions 
made by the applicant, he was not confused with the 418 Lounge which he was 
aware was a separate premises. 
 
Mr West explained that there was concern over the application including 3-4 
tables outside the premises, which felt more appropriate to a restaurant than a 
takeaway.  The mopeds used by delivery companies would be noisy. It was 
likely that customers would buy food late and night and then walk with it and 
litter further down the road, as this happened already.  He felt that the needs of 
residents were best met by businesses closing at 11.30pm, and this created a 
balance with the needs of the business owners. 
 

4.8 In response to questions from Members, objectors stated the following: 
 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.01.2024 

Page 3 of 5 
 

Councillor Angela Argenzio 
• She was not sure if all nearby businesses closed at 11.30pm but most of 

them that served alcohol did. 
• Whilst this was not an application for an alcohol license, nevertheless it 

would encourage people to linger and potentially increase anti-social 
behaviour. 

• She was present at the Sub-Committee representing the views of herself 
and fellow Ward Councillor, Brian Holmshaw. 

• Noise late in the night was particularly problematic for residents who had 
family members with autism. 

• Noise late in the night would disturb more people than earlier noise, as 
residents were likely to be in bed. 

• Residents were encouraged to contact the Police regarding anti-social 
behaviour. 

 
Mike West 

• Customers were likely to be under the influence of alcohol which would 
affect their behaviour. 

• Papa John’s late license should not be seen as a precedent. 
• It was not possible to identify if an individual business was causing a 

nuisance, but any nuisance would be reduced by an 11.30pm curfew 
being observed. 

• Ambient noise was lower after midnight so additional noise was more 
noticeable. 

 
4.9 Councillor Abdul Khayum, Chair of the Sub-Committee invited the applicant, Mr 

Ibrahimi to state his case. 
 
Mr Ibrahimi stated the following: 
 

• Papa John’s, next door to the proposed premises had a license the 
same as the one he was applying for and there were nightclubs and 
pubs nearby which operated until 2.00 or 3.00am. 

• The area was the less residential end of Ecclesall Road. 
• Food being available later in the night would help to sober people up on 

their way home from the bars and nightclubs. 
• He had put bins in place for rubbish and litter picked the nearby area. He 

also removed mud and leaves from outside the premises. 
• The Council should encourage small businesses, not limit them. 
• Filling vacant commercial premises helped the Council. 
• His business was a sandwich bar and would use fresh ingredients daily. 
• There would be two tables inside so customers could wait for their food 

inside the premises. 
• He had built a good reputation which was reflected in Google reviews. 
• He worked hard and worked long hours and his businesses created jobs. 
• Utility bills were expensive and extended opening hours would help 

create the funds to pay them and to pay staff wages. 
• Other businesses were closing as they were getting insufficient help from 

the Council and from local people. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.01.2024 

Page 4 of 5 
 

• He has not received any complaints so far. 
 

4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub Committee, the Applicant, 
Mr Ibrahimi, provided the following additional information: 
 

• It took 3 to 5 minutes for a customer to be served. 
• There would be sufficient staff on site to manage any crowds and guide 

customers through the premises. 
• He attended Pubwatch meetings and this enabled him to put a message 

out to other businesses for help managing situations if necessary. 
• A door supervisor could be employed but this was unlikely to be 

necessary. 
• There were four bins inside and two outside the premises. 
• He had encouraged other business owners to keep the area tidy. 
• Litter discouraged people from coming to the area and so was bad for 

business. 
• Planning permission was not yet in place for the proposed opening hours 

but has been applied for. 
• He was the Designated Premises Supervisor at 418 Lounge but it was 

managed by his sister. 
• His chef would manage 418 Eats as well as cooking.  There would be 3 

other staff. 
• He would mainly be at 418 Lounge but it was only a 3 minute journey 

between the two by car. 
• 418 Eats would not add additional footfall to the area, the customers 

were already there. 
 

4.11 Councillor Argenzio stated that the applicant had not answered as to how he 
would adequately work between two businesses and that contrary to what the 
applicant had stated the area was residential. 
 
The Applicant responded that it was a family business and management 
arrangements would be sufficient to guide customers.  He would be available 
every night. 
 

4.12 Shimla Finch outlined the options available to the Sub Committee. 
 

4.13 The Chair explained that the hearing would pause to allow Members to seek 
legal advice, and then the decision of the Sub-Committee would be 
communicated. 
 

4.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 
application be excluded from the meeting, and the webcast be paused, before 
further discussion takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 
 

4.15 Samantha Bond reported orally giving legal advice on various aspects of the 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 23.01.2024 

Page 5 of 5 
 

application. 
 

4.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 
press and attendees, and the webcast was recommenced. 
 

4.17 RESOLVED: That the application to grant a premises license in respect of the 
premises known as 418 Eats, 287 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX (Ref No 
07/24) be granted in the terms requested and to include the following conditions 
agreed with South Yorkshire Police: 
 

1. Drinks may not be removed from the premises in open containers save 
for consumption in any external area provided for that purpose.  

2. Clear and legible notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting that 
the public respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises 
and area quietly.  

3. A Challenge 25 scheme must be implemented by all sales and delivery 
staff at the points of taking the order and delivery. The scheme must 
include the maintenance of refusals records, staff training records and 
the display of signage at the points of sale. Records of such training will 
be kept and made available for inspection of the authorities. 

 
(NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub Committee’s decision will be included in 
the written Notice of Determination). 
 

 
 
  


	Licensing Sub-Committee

